All numbers are pro forma1 unless stated otherwise. Refer to slide 32.

.

0.0

1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

5.0

6.0

7.0

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 FY29 FY30+

1,672.3 1,509.5 1,577.3
1,581.9

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

1H23 2H23 1H24 2H24

90.3
83.3 87.9 91.5

0

20

40

60

80

100

1H23 2H23 1H24 2H24

5.4% 5.5% 5.6% 5.8%

0%

1%

2%

3%

4%

5%

6%

7%

1H23 2H23 1H24 2H24

Facilities

28FY24 RESULTS

Top 5 contracts remaining

1. New Royal Adelaide Hospital PPP until 2046

2. Bendigo Hospital PPP until 2042

3. Sunshine Coast University Hospital PPP until 2042

4. Sydney International Convention, Exhibition and

Entertainment Centre PPP until 2041

5. Perth Convention and Exhibition Centre until 203887% government10$14.5bn total

EBITA $m EBITA % marginRevenue $m

WIH profile $bn
Government

Health & Education

Defence

Industrial & Energy

All numbers are pro forma1 unless stated otherwise. Refer to slide 32.

FY24 revenue composition

29FY24 RESULTS

All numbers are pro forma1 unless stated otherwise. Refer to slide 32.

FY24

Revenue

$11.7 billion1

Revenue diversified across

Transport, Utilities and

Facilities markets

Cash flow

30FY24 RESULTS

Change in cash ($m) FY24 FY23 Change

Total operating cash flow 544.1 318.2 71.0%

Net capex (69.8) (205.4) 66.0%

Payment of principal lease liabilities (163.5) (165.0) 0.9%

IT (22.0) (32.4) 32.1%

Advances to JVs and other (4.7) (9.3) 49.5%

Free cash flow 284.1 (93.9) >100%

Dividends paid (107.0) (125.4) 14.7%

Divestments 68.5 160.5 (57.3%)

Acquisitions (deferred settlement) (1.3) (0.1) (>100%)

Share buyback - (17.8) 100%

Net (repayment) / proceeds of borrowings (296.1) 227.3 (>100%)

Net (decrease)/increase in cash (51.8) 150.6 (>100%)

Cash at the end of the period 837.6 889.1 20.4%

Total liquidity 2,102.6 1,864.1 12.8%

Cash conversion ($m) FY24 FY23 Change

Underlying7 EBIT 357.7 297.2 20.4%

Add: Depreciation and amortisation 346.0 336.2 2.9%

Underlying7 EBITDA 703.7 633.4 11.1%

Operating cash flow 544.1 318.2 71.0%

Add: Net interest paid 80.9 85.8 (5.7%)

Add: Tax paid 10.6 7.0 51.4%

Adjusted operating cash flow 635.6 411.0 54.6%

EBITDA conversion 90.3% 64.9% 25.4pp

Normalised3 EBITDA conversion 104.4% 62.6% 41.8pp

Depreciation and amortisation ($m) FY24 FY23 Change

Depreciation – PP&E 123.1 128.3 (4.1%)

Depreciation – Right of use asset 153.3 154.9 (1.0%)

IT amortisation 46.5 26.8 73.5%

Amortisation of acquired intangibles 23.1 26.2 (11.8%)

Depreciation and amortisation 346.0 336.2 2.9%

Reconciliation of pro forma to statutory result

31FY24 RESULTS

Reconciliation of pro forma to statutory result ($m) EBITA2

Net finance

cost

Tax

expense12 NPATA2

Amortisation of

acquired intangibles

(post-tax) NPAT

Pro forma result 384.1 (88.7) (83.1) 212.3 (16.2) 196.1

Net divestment contribution (3.3) - 1.1 (2.2) - (2.2)

Underlying7 result 380.8 (88.7) (82.0) 210.1 (16.2) 193.9

Fair value on Downer Contingent Share Options (DCSO) 3.7 - - 3.7 - 3.7

Net gain on divestments and exit costs 21.7 - 5.5 27.2 - 27.2

Transformation and restructure costs (61.6) - 18.0 (43.6) - (43.6)

Regulatory reviews and legal matters (23.3) - 6.8 (16.5) - (16.5)

Impairment and other asset write-downs (117.7) - 35.1 (82.6) - (82.6)

Total individually significant items (177.2) - 65.4 (111.8) - (111.8)

Statutory result 203.6 (88.7) (16.6) 98.3 (16.2) 82.1

Reconciliation pro forma to underlying result

32FY24 RESULTS

($m) Pro forma
FY24

Divestments
Underlying7 Pro forma

FY2314

Divestments
Underlying7

Transport

Revenue 6,042.4 179.6 6,222.0 5,606.3 1,246.2 6,852.5

EBITA 252.8 (2.4) 250.4 240.8 48.1 288.9

EBITA % 4.2% (1.3%) 4.0% 4.3% 3.9% 4.2%

Utilities

Revenue 2,395.3 5.4 2,400.7 2,249.3 8.9 2,258.2

EBITA 54.5 1.1 55.6 (10.7) 0.4 (10.3)

EBITA % 2.3% 21.0% 2.3% (0.5%) 4.5% (0.5%)

Facilities

Revenue 3,159.2 39.2 3,198.4 3,181.8 231.2 3,413.0

EBITA 179.3 (2.0) 177.3 173.6 (11.5) 162.1

EBITA % 5.7% (5.2%) 5.5% 5.5% (5.0%) 4.7%

Corporate

Revenue 146.5 - 146.5 96.0 - 96.0

EBITA (102.5) - (102.5) (117.3) - (117.3)

Group

Revenue 11,743.4 224.2 11,967.6 11,133.4 1,486.3 12,619.7

EBITA 384.1 (3.3) 380.8 286.4 37.0 323.4

EBITA % 3.3% (1.5%) 3.2% 2.6% 2.5% 2.6%

Six divestments completed in FY24. Whilst none

of these operations were considered major lines

of business, pro forma information (which

excludes the results of these divested

operations), has been included to provide

additional information on the impact of these

divestments and the remaining Downer

business.

FY24 divestments

Australian Transport Projects business (Transport)

Repurpose It joint venture (Transport)

VEC contracts (Transport)

Metering Services (Utilities)

AE Smith New Zealand (Facilities)

Asset and Development Services (Facilities)